
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Environmental Services 
Cabinet Committee

Members of the Environmental Services Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council 
are summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the  on Tuesday, 12 February 2019 at 7.30 pm 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

3. To declare any interests Members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Corporate Performance Update - Quarter Three 2018-19 (Pages 7 - 22)

To present Members of the Environmental Services Committee with an 
update against the Performance Management Framework, as set out 
within the council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter Three 2018-19 
(October to December 2018).

6. Sole Supplier Procurement - Oral Update 

7. Play Site Improvement Programme (Pages 23 - 28)



To update Members on improvements to the Borough’s play sites.

8. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

9. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B Items likely to be considered in Private

Members

Cllr John Knight (Chair)
Cllr Sandra Garside (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Gurdip Ram Bungar
John Loughlin
Bronwen McGarrity
Peter Rayner
Alan Ridgers
Lenny Rolles

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Environmental Services Cabinet Committee

Monday, 19 November 2018 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Knight (Chair)
Cllr Sandra Garside (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Gurdip Ram Bungar
John Loughlin
Peter Rayner
Alan Ridgers
Lenny Rolles

Stuart Alford Assistant Director (Environment)
Nicole Arthur Repairs Administration Manager
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager (Minute)

70. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Bronwen McGarrity.

71. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 were signed by the Chair.

72. Declarations of Interests 

No declarations of interest were made.

73. Housing Repairs & Maintenance Update - New damp and mould 
Process/New arrangements for communal repairs - oral report.

The Repairs Administration Manager informed Members that historically £200-220k had 
been spent on dealing with damp and mould with the root cause never being investigated or 
resolved. 

Training was therefore arranged with a Mould Tutor specialising in building surveying and life 
coaching. The purpose of the training was to assist officers in establishing the root cause of 
the mould and feel confident in controlling it. 

The Repairs Administration Manager advised that the training was well received and had 
been put into practice. The Council was now working more proactively with tenants to control 
the mould in their homes and providing education particularly in those cases where the root 
cause of mould was self-imposed for example by not closing windows when using an 
extractor fan. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Environmental Services Cabinet Committee 19.11.2018

2

Following the introduction of the new regime, Members were informed that significant 
savings had been made to date; last year’s expenditure being £40k. 

The Council had also invested in damp and mould meters which were being provided to 
those homes affected by damp and mould. The meters will provide guidance to tenants by 
indicating when action needs to be taken (the needle will move towards the green when 
damp air is being reduced and will move towards the red when damp air is increasing). 

The Repairs Administration Manager also informed Members that she had been working 
closely with the Council’s Digital Team to launch a text messaging service which will notify 
tenants of communal repairs. Tenants will receive a text message when a fault, within a 
communal area, has been reported to the Council together with an approximate timescale of 
the repair. 

The intention will be to leaflet all tenants within communal areas to inform them of the new 
text messaging service and to encourage them to update their contact details currently held 
by the Council.

The Committee was also informed that the repairs team was currently expanding its 
workforce. The Council intention will be to have tradesmen at communal areas on 
designated days/times in order to carryout minor repairs. 

The Committee paid tribute to the Repairs Administration Manager and her team for the 
work undertaken to date.

74. Corporate Register of Partnerships 2018-19 

The Chair informed Members of the Council’s involvement in the following partnerships that 
were within the remit of the Committee:-

 Altogether Safer – Reducing Violence Against Women & Girls (VAWG);
 CCTV Partnership; 
 G-Safe;
 Kent and Medway Air Quality Partnership;
 Kent Resource Partnership; and
 Contaminated Land Officer Partnership.

The Committee noted the information provided within the report.

75. Corporate Performance Update – Quarter Two 2018-19 (July to 
September 2018) 

Members were presented with an update against the Performance Management Framework, 
as set out within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter Two 2018-19 (July to 
September 2018).

Page 4



Environmental Services Cabinet Committee 19.11.2018

3

The Committee considered each page in turn and highlighted the following:-

Littering/recycling

 promotional work relating to litter and recycling needed to continue particularly as 
Christmas was fast approaching. The promotional work should be linked in with other 
relevant services/advertisements so that one message was regularly being sent i.e. 
information by the Food Standards Agency on cooking your turkey safely. The 
Assistant Director (Environment) advised that he was currently working with the 
Communications Team to develop a 12 month communications plan and that he 
would give consideration to the joined-up approach;

 Kent County Council’s be contacted to request that consideration be given to 
extending the opening times of the Pepperhill Household Waste and Recycling 
Centre over the Christmas period;

 concern was expressed regarding the unacceptable standard of litter on some public 
footpaths and in some alleyways. The Assistant Director (Environment) advised that 
he had produced a plan of action which will be implemented in the New Year.   In the 
meantime, the Assistant Director (Environment) asked that Members contacted him 
directly if there were specific issues.  An audit of the litter bins was also being 
undertaken to ensure their current locations met the need of the area they are 
located in;

 promotional work needed to be undertaken on recycling plastics to give a better 
understanding on what plastic can be recycled;

 the Council needed to lead on recycling i.e. the cups next to the water machines 
should be recyclable etc. and consideration be given to making a public declaration.

Crime and anti-social behaviour

 confirmation be sought on the number of FPNs issued by the Safer Place Officers for 
littering as the report refers to two separate figures (11 or 15). 

Housing 

 the Committee paid tribute to the work which had been undertaken to date to achieve 
the performance as detailed at PM 5 (Average time taken to re-let local authority 
housing (days)) and PI 16 (Percentage of emergency jobs completed on time). 

The Committee noted the information provided within the report.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.37pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Corporate Performance Update: Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018)

Classification: Public 
  
Key Decision: No
 

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Environmental Services Committee 

Date: 12 February 2019

Reporting officer: Stuart Alford – Assistant Director (Environment)
Simon Hookway – Assistant Director (Communities) 

Subject: Corporate Performance Update – Quarter Three 2018-19
(October to December 2018)

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Environmental Services Committee with an update against the 
Performance Management Framework, as set out within the council’s Corporate Plan 2015-
19, for Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018).

Recommendations:

This report is for information purposes only. 
 

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2015 the council formally adopted its new Corporate Plan for 2015-19. 
The plan sets out the council’s vision for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and policy commitments that will shape the council’s 
activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council needs to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a new Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
will form the basis of reporting corporate performance to council Members and 
residents.

2. Performance Management Process

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed decisions. The council’s PMF 
presents a range of 
[...]
k, digital implications 
are represented and assessed through the outturns relating to 'PI 49 - web self-help 
forms'. 

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable 
adults

There are no implications in respect of safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.

It should be noted however, that the council's work in safeguarding children and 
vulnerable adults helps contribute towards delivering corporate objective 1: ‘a Safer 
Gravesham’ and corporate objective 2: ‘a Stronger Gravesham’.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Plan 2015-19: Annual Performance Report (2016-17) Delivering for the Community 00
Delivering for the Community

Environmental 
Services Portfolio

Performance Report 
Q3 2018/19

P
age 11



  

PM 1 (NB: Cumulative Outturn)

Q1

2017-18

Q2

2017-18

Q3

2017-18

Q4

2017-18

Q1

2018-19

Q2

2018-19

Q3

2018-19

Q4

2018-19

Outturn 37.4% 41.2% 41.5% 40.7% 45.4% 44.0% 43.0%

Target 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 40.0% 41.0% 41.0% 41.0%

Target Met

Environmental Services Portfolio: Cllr. J Knight 

01 Safer Gravesham 
“where local residents and visitors can live, work and travel in a 

safe, clean and green borough”

Policy Commitment 

1. Deliver on our 'green agenda' by increasing the levels of recycling and reducing the amount of residual household waste.

The provisional recycling rate for the period April to December 2018 was 43%, this is compared to 41.5% for same period in 2017-18.  

The provisional recycling rate for the Q3 period (2018-19) was 40%.

The provisional residual waste per household for the period April to December 2018 was 320kg, which is the same as the same 

period in 2017-18.  The provisional residual waste per household for the Q2 (2018-19) was 107kg. 

Currently less than 2% of Gravesham’s waste is sent to landfill with the rest either recycled or incinerated (used to generate energy 

from waste).

Percentage of waste from households recycled

Exception 

Notes

36.0%

38.0%

40.0%

42.0%

44.0%

46.0%

Q1
201
[...]
f non-emergency repairs were completed within target 

across Q3.  The monthly breakdown can be found below:

Customer satisfaction across Responsive Repairs is also monitored and the monthly breakdown and Q3 average can be found below:

The length of time it takes for DSO Building Management to bring an empty property up to a let-able standard is also monitored. This 

area of business has continued to perform well and has, in fact, been consistently better than the set target this financial year. The 

monthly breakdown for Q3 can be found below:

Percentage of emergency jobs completed on time

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Environmental Service Cabinet Committee

Date: Tuesday 12 February 2019

Reporting officer: Stuart Alford – Assistant Director (Environment)

Subject: Play Site Improvement Programme

Purpose and summary of report: 
To update Members on improvements to the borough’s play sites

Recommendations:
Information Only 

1. Background

1.1 There are currently 38 play sites in Gravesham, these are broken down into 21 
General Fund sites, 10 HRA funded sites and 7 sites under Parish Council 
ownership.  A full list is shown in Appendix 2

1.2 In 2016 it was recognised that many of the Council owned play sites were in a 
poor condition so an independent review of play provision across the borough was 
commissioned.

1.3 The independent open space study carried out in April 2016 by Knight Kavanagh 
& Page (KKP) concluded that;

 The current provision in Gravesham is noticeably less when compared to most 
other local authorities as well as recommended standards set by national 
organisations e.g. Fields in Trust.  Most play provision is identified as being of 
Local Equipped Areas of Play (42%) classification which are sites with a wider 
amount and range of equipment that are designed to predominantly cater for 
unsupervised play. 

 The Urban Analysis Area
[...]
i play unit with 
improvements to the safety surface.

2.2.5 Shirley Close, Chalk – New safety surfacing throughout site

3. Play Site Improvements Planned for 2019/20

3.1 To continue the play site improvement programme an additional £185,300 has 
been allocated for 2019/20.  The following sites will see improvements during 
2019/20

3.1.1 Central Avenue – Complete play site refurbishment

3.1.2 Waterton Avenue – Complete play site refurbishment

3.1.3 Durndale Recreation Ground - Complete play site refurbishment

Page 24



3

3.1.4 Wombwell Park – New fence around the ball court

3.1.5 Windmill Hill – Replacement of junior equipment

4. The Future

4.1 Although the standard of the General Fund play sites has been dramatically 
improved over recent years there are still some sites such as Camer Park that 
need to be reviewed.

4.2 The Camer Park site will be looked at separately to determine the current and 
future need of the site taking into account play provision, car parking and toilet 
provision on the site.

4.3 During 2019 the provision of HRA funded play sites will be reviewed.  An initial 
review has already been carried out which has shown that the following sites 
require various improvements:

4.3.1 Wallis Park – Renewal of the play site situated within the grounds of the 
Wallis Park site however there is currently work being undertaken with the 
EDC which may see the updating of the play site.

4.3.2 Park Place – There are currently three small sites at Park Place, it is 
recommended that the three sites are consolidated into one site on the 
middle courtyard

4.3.3 Medhurst Gardens – There is a ball court which has no fence so it 
recommended that a fence is installed.  The playsite adjacent to the ball 
court could be updated to provide a more up to date selection of 
equipment.

4.3.4 Carl Eckman House – The current playsite is dated and in need of 
replacement.  The site is directly under the block of flats, it is 
recommended that the option of relocating and installing a new site on the 
open space in Shepherd Street is investigated.

4.4 The next step is to confirm the specific improvements required and to establish 
funding from the HRA for these works to be carried out.  Currently an initial 
£80,000 has been provided for improvements to HRA funded sites.

4.5 To maintain an adequate play provision within the borough an ongoing finance 
provision to carry out future improvements and refurbishments is being 
considered.

Page 25



4

IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There are no legal implications

Finance and 
Value for 
Money 

The current provision has allowed a number of play sites to be improved which has 
increased usage at all sites so encouraging young people and families to use local 
facilities.  

Risk 
Assessment

If future funding is not made available there is the risk that the current play 
equipment at many of the sites will be too old to repair so will have to be 
decommissioned so reducing the provision of play equipment for young people

Screening for Equality ImpactsEquality 
Impact 
Assessment Question

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer.
Yes

5.

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above

Corporate 
Plan

Corporate Priority 1 – Safer Gravesham

Crime and 
Disorder

None

Digital and 
website 
implications

None

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable 
adults

None

Page 26



Appendix Two

Gravesham Borough Council Maintained Play Sites

1.         Brightlands Open Space (Brightlands Northfleet DA11 8TA) 
2.         Camer Park (Ca
[...]
s Park (Wallis Park Northfleet DA11 9DN)
31.       Warwick Place Amenity Area (Rear of 1-12 Warwick Place Northfleet DA11 9DQ)

         32.       Cobham Recreation Ground (The Street Cobham DA12 3BZ)
         33.       Culverstone Recreation Ground (Mountfields Close Culverstone DA13 0TN)
         34.       Higham Recreation Ground (School Lane Higham ME3 7JL) 
         35.       Judson’s Recreation Ground (Wrotham Road Meopham Station DA13 0HX)
         36.       Luddesdowns Recreation Ground (Henley Street Luddesdown DA13 0XD)

   37.       Shorne Recreation Ground (Mill Hill Lane Shorne DA12 3HA) 
   38.        Vigo Village Green (Erskine Road Vigo DA13 0TD)

Red - General Fund (1 to 21)
Green - HRA Funded (22 to 31)
Blue - Parish Council (32 to 38)

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Corporate Performance Update - Quarter Three 2018-19
	2. Environmental Services Committee - Q3 2018-19 Performance Report - Appendix 2.pdf

	7 Play Site Improvement Programme
	Appendix 2 - List of Playsites






Minutes of the meeting


1

Environmental Services Cabinet Committee

Tuesday, 12 February 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Knight (Chair)

Councillors: Gurdip Ram Bungar
John Loughlin
Peter Rayner
Alan Ridgers
Lenny Rolles
Harold Craske

Stuart Alford Assistant Director (Environment)
Daniel Killian Assistant Director (Operations)
Mark Cordingley Technical Manager (Housing Repairs)
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

76. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Sandra Garside. Cllr Harold Craske attended 
as her substitute.

An apology for absence was also received from Cllr Bronwen McGarrity.

77. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 November 2018 were signed by the 
Chair.

78. To declare any interests Members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what 
their interest is. 

No declarations of interest were made.

79. Corporate Performance Update - Quarter Three 2018-19 

Members were presented with an update against the Performance Management Framework 
as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for quarter 3 2018/19.

The Committee considered each page in turn and the following was highlighted:



Environmental Services Cabinet Committee 12.02.2019

2

Recycling

 Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that less than 2% of Gravesham’s waste was 
being sent to landfill and this also applied to Kent as a whole. The rest of the waste was 
either recycled or incinerated to generate energy from waste.

 The Committee was advised that a digital system was being introduced which would 
include an in-cab unit on refuse freighters which would allow operatives to record 
problems such as bins not being put out in time for collection or problems with 
contamination as and when they arose. The new system would also allow residents to 
search their address on the Gravesham website which would then inform them of their 
next collection day for example, at Christmas and New Year.

 The issue of contaminated of bins was raised and how the operatives check for this. The 
Committee was advised that a quick check for contamination was undertaken when the 
bin collected before it was emptied into the collection vehicle. Educational stickers were 
also applied to bins found to be contaminated. Where the reports highlighted a repeat 
offender, then an officer makes a visit to the household in question.

Litter

 A request was made that officers check that Checkatrade insisted on a valid waste 
carrier licence before companies could advertise on the site. The Assistant Director 
(Environment) agreed to look into this.

Post meeting note from the Assistant Director (Environment) - Check-a-Trade was 
contacted in March 2018 about this matter and they confirmed that as part of their 
vetting checks, they ask for a Waste Carriers Licence to be provided which was then 
verified upon expiry to make sure the Licence had been renewed.

 The possible increase of disposal fees at Pepperhill Household Waste Recycling Centre 
on 1 April 2019 was raised and whether officers intended to put anything in place to 
mitigate potential issues that might arise. The Assistant Director (Environment) advised 
a review of the situation would take place after 12 months had elapsed. Statistics on 
flytipping and whether it had increased would be considered.   Kent County Council had 
been asked to undertake a householder education campaign and a meeting with the 
County Council on this subject would take place in the next few weeks.

 The impact of areas outside of the County such as neighbouring London Boroughs, 
Surrey and East Sussex would also have to be taken into account as their fees and 
charges had already been increased. Members were informed that the Kent Resource 
Partnership funded an Intelligence Officer at Kent County Council who collected all 
information on flytipping across the County to put together stronger cases against 
offenders.

 A comment was made that commercial illegal flytippers were easier to identify. However 
it was more difficult to identify household level illegal flytippers. Members were advised 
of the SCRAP Campaign which sought to educate householders to be wary of people 
who offered to dispose of waste and to request to see a valid waste carrier licence 
before allowing their waste to be removed and to ask for a receipt for disposal work 
undertaken



Environmental Services Cabinet Committee 12.02.2019

3

Community Wardens

 Following a question of the use of Community Wardens in the town centre, Members 
were advised that the Community Wardens came about as a result of the Public Place 
Protection Order and whilst there may be a possibility of an extension to other areas in 
the Borough, the town centre was the only place where the Order was enforceable.

Housing Repair

 The Committee requested that congratulations be passed to the Housing Repairs teams 
for their excellent efforts. 

Recycling for flats and Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)

 Following a question with regard to research into whether recycling bags could be 
provided to flats and Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), the officer stated that other 
events had taken precedence such as the extreme weather and the fire at the Pepperhill 
Household Waste Recycling Centre during 2018. However it was now intended to push 
on with this initiative.

Waste Collection

 The Committee was informed that the use of a small waste collection vehicle in narrow 
roads and lanes of the Borough was being investigated. Officers would be visiting 
Decorum Borough Council who had implemented this system in an effort to improve the 
service.

 It was noted that excellent job had been done regarding the communications to 
residents and businesses over the Christmas period on recycling and waste collections.

The Committee noted the information provided within the report.

80. Sole Supplier Procurement - Oral Update 

The Assistant Director (Operations) advised that over past three years, DSO Building 
Management undertaken a programme of significant change and a number of big projects 
had been completed such as the salary review, introduction of a new job scheduling system, 
new policies and procedures and more recently, the agreement to recruit 25 additional craft 
workers over two phases to enable the completion of more work in-house. From the start of 
the transformation it had been clear that the way in which the supply of materials and stock 
was managed would need to be reviewed. 

The Technical Manager (Housing Repairs) advised that towards the end of 2018, Cabinet 
had agreed that a procurement exercise be undertaken to appoint a sole supplier to supply 
the materials and goods needed to repair and maintain council housing. Historically, the 
ordering, storage and allocation of materials for repair jobs had been managed locally and, 
whilst the team had done a great job over the last few years, there were better and more 
efficient ways of working which included allowing GBC and a sole suppliers system to 
digitalise the process with some automation of ordering. Using the Procurement for Housing 
Framework, a mini competition had been carried out and this had been evaluated in 
December 2018. Grafton’s had been the first ranked tenderer. 



Environmental Services Cabinet Committee 12.02.2019

4

Since December 2018, officers had been working with Grafton’s to decide the working 
relationship going forward and following the initial meeting it had been agreed that the 
Council should replicate a successful operation the company had with neighbouring 
organisations such as MHS Homes and the Council’s current contractor, Breyer. 
Commencing 1 April 2019, Grafton would work in partnership with GBC and would occupy a 
section of the current stores area at Brookvale. They would fully manage the supply of 
materials in their dedicated area and the systems would be linked to ensure all materials and 
stock purchased was fully auditable and could be linked to an actual job. 

Front line craft workers such as electricians, plumbers etc. would be allocated stock which 
would be replenished after the completion of the job via the Oneserve system which would 
be linked to the automated ordering system at Grafton’s. Workers would replenish their stock 
from a stand-alone locker located at the Brookvale Depot. If stock was not available there 
would be an internal trade counter located in the stores. This way of working was not only 
more efficient, it also allowed GBC the opportunity to reduce the risk of holding stock, reduce 
overheads and improve service to the customers. 

The following points were raised:

 The addition of 25 new employees had been mentioned by officers. Following a 
question in relation to the Apprenticeship Levy paid by the Council as a major 
employer, the Assistant Director (Operations) advised that none of the new 
employees would be apprentices. However, apprentices were already employed 
elsewhere within the service which included an apprentice electrician, apprentice 
plumber and apprentice carpenter.

 Following a question with regard to value for money, Members were advised 
Grafton’s had been selected following a mini competition through the Procurement 
for Housing Framework. Members had been consulted on this decision via a report to 
this Cabinet Committee, Overview Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet. In addition, the 
Chair of the Committee, as Portfolio Holder, had been briefed on a number of 
occasions.

 Members were advised that if an item of stock was not available, Grafton’s had 
undertaken to source and supply it to the Depot within 24 hours. It was also noted 
that the service would continue to work with a small number of independent suppliers 
when Grafton’s could not match the price, for example UPVC windows and doors.

 The Chair highlighted that the new efficiency model made the jobs and repairs more 
seamless and also increased the Council’s buying power and enabled economies of 
scale.

The Committee noted the information provided within the report.

81. Play Site Improvement Programme 

The Committee was informed of proposed improvements to the Borough’s Council-owned 
play sites. The Assistant Director (Environment) advised that this was a good new story as 
nothing had been done in relation to the maintenance of play sites since the award of Lottery 
Funding in the 2000s. An open space study had been undertaken together with a review of 
play sites and available funding. The report set out improvements that had already been 



Environmental Services Cabinet Committee 12.02.2019

5

made to certain sites, play site improvements planned for 2019/20 and next steps for the 
future which would include a review of Camer Park and other sites. Specific improvements 
on Council owned sites that were required would be confirmed and funding from the Housing 
Revenue Account for these works would need to be established. Currently an initial £80,000 
had been provided for improvements to HRA funded sites.

The following comments were made:

 The question of the inclusion of disabled facilities including sensory aspects was 
raised.  The Assistant Director (Environment) confirmed that the inclusion of such 
equipment would be investigated but highlighted the need not to limit the equipment 
was part of the procurement process for any new site and all the recently improved 
sites had such equipment.

 In respect of Park Place which currently had three separate play spaces which were 
each designed for different age group, the officer commented that age requirements 
would be considered if the site was merged into one large site. It was noted that pre-
teens did not need as much adult supervision as younger children. Officer would look 
at residents’ views on the play parks near blocks of flats were as these had a greater 
impact on the local community.

The Chair thanked officers for a comprehensive report.

The Committee noted the information provided within the report.

82. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
is of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.19 pm


